

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 405

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 9, strike “requiring” and substitute “stating the intent of the General Assembly”; in line 15, after “regulations” insert “under certain circumstances”; and in line 17, after “funds;” insert “providing for the termination of this Act under certain circumstances;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 7, inclusive, and substitute:

“(C) (1) IT IS THE INTENT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY THAT THE GOVERNOR RETAIN ANY ADDITIONAL FUNDS GENERATED BY AN INCREASE IN FEDERAL FINANCIAL PARTICIPATION UNDER THIS SECTION WITHIN THE BUDGET OF THE SUBCABINET FOR THE CHILDREN, YOUTH, AND FAMILIES RESOURCE FUND ESTABLISHED UNDER ARTICLE 49D OF THE CODE, IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO THE AMOUNT OF FEDERAL FUNDS RECEIVED UNDER SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION DURING THE MOST RECENTLY COMPLETED FISCAL YEAR;”;

in lines 8 and 12, strike “(II)” and “(III)”, respectively, and substitute “(I)” and “(II)”, respectively; and in line 31, after “(1)” insert “IF FUNDS ARE PROVIDED UNDER SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION,”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, after line 21, insert:

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the Department of Health and Mental Hygiene shall monitor the status of the application for a waiver amendment from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services applied for in accordance with § 15-136 of the Health - General Article as enacted by Section 1 of this Act. The Department, within 5 working days of the date of

(Over)

the approval or denial of the waiver amendment, shall notify the Department of Legislative Services, in writing, at 90 State Circle, Annapolis, Maryland, 21401. If the waiver amendment is denied by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, at the end of the date on which the Department of Legislative Services receives notice of the denial, with no further action required by the General Assembly, this Act shall be abrogated and of no further force and effect.”;

and in line 22, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.